159th & LaGrange Road Invoices for the 03/21/16 Board Meeting

$ Amount Firm Name Parcel No.

11,148.00 Linberger & Company 0FZ0034 & 35

14,527.00 Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP 0FZ0034 & 35
5,007.42 Graef 0FZ0034 & 35
6,361.50 Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP 0FZ0034 & 35
1,760.00 Lorenz and Associates 0FZ0034 & 35
9,938.34  Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP 0FZ0034 & 35
2,466.50 Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP 0FZ0035
6,600.00 Lorenz and Associates 0FZ0034 & 35
1,433.50 Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP 0FZ0035
2,201.50 Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP 0FZ0035

$ 61,443.76




lliinois Department of Transportation

¥ Division of Highways/District 1
201 Wes! Centsr Court/Schaumburg, llinois 60196-1006

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US6

Location: US 45 to 94" Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-90-003.05

Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

January 26, 2016

Village of Crland Park
14700 S, Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, [Hinois 60462
Attn: Ms. Barb O’Brien

Dear Ms. O’ Brien:

Enclosed please find an invoice from Linberger & Company, LLC dated October 17,
2015 in the amount of $11,148.00 for services rendered from January 6, 2011 through
August 3, 2015. This invoice was submitted by Amanda Ripp, Special Assistant
Attomey General and is now being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for
payment. The invoice covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for the
sbove-referenced parcels.

Please submit your remittance directly to Linberger & Company, LLC, with a copy to
attomey Amanda Ripp of Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP. Also, please send a copy of
your remittance to Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Deputy Director of Highways
Region One Engineer

Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Ms. Amanda Ripp (w/o encl.)

By:
Pgmcia Broviak, O, )‘2}'1 eV LL-——
b



LINBERGER & COMPANY, LLC

REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL & CONSULTING SERVICES

October 17, 2015

lllinois Department of Transportation
C/o Amanda Ripp, Esq.

WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP
One North Franklin

Suite 3200

Chicago, lllinois 60606

Re:  Development Site 37.02 Acres (40.26 Acres Gross)
Southwest Quadrant of La Grange Road and 159™ Streat

Ol ~Hinol

IDOT vs, GreatBanc Trust Co., as Trustee, et al.

IDOT Job No. R-90-03-05

IDOT Parcels: OFZ0034 A, B, TEA and TEB

OFZ0035
Tax Parcels: 27-21-201-002 & -003
Cook County Case No. 06 L 50813

Dear Ms. Ripp,

Contained on the following page is a summary of my activities since January 2011 on this
project.

Should you require any additional information, please contact me.
Respectfully submitted,

LINBERGER & COMPANY, LLC

Mary M. Linberger, MAI

1017 RIDGE AVENUE
EVANSTON, ILLINOIS 60202
PHONE 312.968.1017

FAX 847.589.5289

EMAIL mary@marylinberger.com




ILINBERGER & COMPANY, LLC

REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL & CONSULTING SERVICES

Services rendered from January 6, 2011 through August 3, 2015

ACTIVITY
Reinspect subject property and meet with owner

Review reports prepared by IDOT-retained experts

Prepare for and participate in meetings with counsel

Analyze comparable sales in arriving at highest and best
use conclusions

Review depositions and documents produced by property owner
Prepare appraisal report

Total Hours

Hourly Rate

Total Fee

LINBERGER & COMPANY, LLC EIN 36-4311801

1017 RIDGE AVENUE
EVANSTON, ILLINOIS 60202
PHONE 312.968.1017

FAX 847,589.5289

EMAIL mary@marylinberger.com

3/4/2014 1.3

H13/2015 4.5
through 3/1/2015

1/6/2011 10
1720/2011

4/3/2014

4/23/2015

5/12/2015

6/3/2015

6/8/2015

6/18/2015

6/4/2015 2.5

6/15/2015 4

6/1/2015
through 8/3/2015 12

34.3
5 325

$11,148
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2 ATOU SEK Edward & Gibbons

LLp RE%EVED Celeste M, King

Gary L tockwood

JAN 25 2918 Paul £ Matousek

David €. walker

LAND ACQUISITION Hark . Weox

January 22, 2016 Amanda Ripp
Teb: 312-244-6782
Fax: 312.244.6800

CHICAGO *» HOUSTON

Pamela Broviak

District One Bureau Chief

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Hlinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/District 1

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

Re:  IDOT v GreatBanc Trust Co., as Trustee, et al.
{Case No.: 06 L 50813

Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, I1.)
County: Cook

Job No.: R90-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and QFZ0035

Petey's Restaurant
WWM File No.: 901982.011

Dear Ms. Broviak:

Enclosed is an invoice dated October 17, 2015 in the amount of $11,148.00 from

Linberger & Company, LLC. This invoice is for professional services rendered in connection
with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

Very truly yours,

¥ MATOUSEK LLP

Seconsed onhow i

one North Franklia Sireel, Suile 3200 * Chicago, (L 60606+3610 * Maln 512.244.6700 * FIX 312.744.6000/6808 v




\ Hlinois Department of Transportation

Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court/Schaumburg, lllinois 80196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: USé

Location: US 45 to 94™ Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-90.003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

January 14, 2616

Ms. Barb O*Brien

Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, lllinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find statement dated January 7, 2016 containing invoice number
105326 in the amount of $14,527.00 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services
rendered in December, 2015. The invoice covers the expense of eminent domain
proceedings for the above-referenced parcels. This statement is being forwarded to the
Village of Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Alse, please send a capy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questidns or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291,

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Deputy Director of Highways
Region One Epgineer

By: b D)’lwu&.__@

Pam Broviak, PE
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o encl.)
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January 7, 2016 Amando J. Ripp

Telr 312.244.6782
arippfiwwmlawyers.com

BREAoF v Acauson RECEIVED

[llinois Department of Transportation

Division of Highways/District | ILATT N 12 2018
201 West Center Court DRsusy .
Schaumburg, Hllinois 60196-1096 LAND Acaug%%ﬂéuﬁmcs

Re:  [DOT v GreatBanc Trust Co., as Trustee, et al,
Case No.: 06 L 50813
Route: US Route 6/US Route 43 (Orland Park, IL)
County; Cook
Job Na.: R90-003-05
Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0033
WWM File No.: 801982.011

Denr Ms. Broviak:

Enclosed is our invoice for professional services rendered in connection with the
acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

| have spproved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

{ffics of the Attomey General
APPROVED

W‘Q/Vw
Sharon Eiseman

Chief, Land Acguisition Bursau
)= 13—~/

Assistant Attgraey-Generni DislrictlSignﬁture HEEPTETH
APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

Amount: $/‘/ el
g ﬁgﬁﬁ&

0%;

--..m " \ .
Date: %’ .oqé DO E q / y
‘ itenscd ondAult ’YQ

One north Franklin Sirect, Sulte 3200 » chlcago, L 80605-3610 * Maln 142,244,6700 * Fax 312.744.6600/6501 12:.‘,‘;’,' :‘lemuf'u!m\\\:g\

\Y




STATE OF ILLINOIS }
} 58
COUNTY OF COOK }

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly swom, deposes and states that she
perforimed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attackied is a true and correct representation of said services and time;
further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore,

W

£ *OFFICIALSEAL"
o Kristin J Dugwerth

AP A

Notary Public, State of lilinais
My Commissiofr Explres 17212017

aa ol

{File: 00829754 DOCK / §



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} 88
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly swom, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
undet her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time:

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

SUBSCRIBED and RN to before me
this y o 200 D).

E

P A Py

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

Kristin J Duewerth
Notary Public, Stale of iliinols
My Commissiofr Expires 17272017

¢~ v il v
-

A AAAAAA AR

{Fiie: ODE28200.000% / )



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} 88

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Antonia 8. Pritchard, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attached is a frue and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

{1 [,L’! 2Lice ) /},{IL/? i

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN 1o before me
thisG ay 68D AKX, 20 (D

£ IOFFICIAL SEAL"
L e ainoe
< : <:
$ "y gggq:gé%smm 1212017 3

{File: QOB28762.00CK 1 )



One North Franklin Street
ILCOX Suite 3200
TOUSEK . Chicago, IE, 60606-3610
e Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 3122446800
www.wwmlawyers.com

£ 01 AL, 0 » HEOIUSTON
Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747
January 7, 2016

llinois Department of Transportation
Pam Broviak

INVRICE SUMMARY

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through December 31, 2015.

Invoice #: 105326
WWM File #: 901082.11

Re: USRte. 6 1DOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co, Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Jab # R90-003-08
Coock County
Case # 06 L 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING  §$6,361.50
Total Current Legal Services $14,627.00
Total Current Advances $.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 14,527.00



One North Franklin Street
ILCOX Suite 3200
ATOUSEK Chicago, IL 60606-3610
tee Phone 312.244.6700
Fax  312.244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

CREICAGEE = HHOTUSYON

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

January 7, 2016

Hlinois Depariment of Transportation

Pam Broviak
Invoice #: 105326
Account # 901882.11

Re: US Rte. 6iDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05

Cook County
Case # 06 L 056813
LEGAL SERVICES
~ Date Atty - Description of S_‘_:_giil_icés:_-I?ph’dérEd__f_':'.ji_. Ly oo Hours'. . Amount:
1200115 AR Comespondence with opposing counsel re scheduling depositions of 180 38000

witnesses; correspondence with IDOT experts re deposition
schedules; telephone conference with IDOT appraiser re deposition
schedule end preparation of rebutial opinion against owner's
appraiser; telephone conference with opposing counsel re depositions
schedules, resend all expert reports; draft valuation chart;

12/01/15 CLC  Bates-label appraiser's supplemental report; schedule court reporter .60 60.00
for deposition,
12/02/18 AR Correspondence with IDOT witnesses re deposition schedule and 3.80 760,00

prep meeting for depositions; review of IDOT appraiser, Lorenz's,
appraisal report for meeting for preparation of deposition; continued
review of comp sale information obtained from third parties, including
sale lease back information and research histary of parcel, including
review of sidwell map and review of recorded easement documents;
telephone conference with IDOT appraiser re rebuttal opinion;
telephone conference with opposing counsel re deposition of land
planner; correspondence with land planner re deposition availability.



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

January 7, 2018

invoice #
Date
12/0315

12/03/15

12/04/15

12/04115
1200715

1207156

12/08/15

12/08/15

12/09/15

12/09/15

12109185

105326
Atty Description of Seryices Rendered
AR Continued analysis of owner's appraiser's opinion, including review of 580 1,160.00
prior reports and inconsistencies; review of third party documents,
including architect's file and IDOT's prior expert engineer; multiple
communications with IDOT witnesses re meetings to prepare for

depositions; issue subpoena to third party witness for documents and
depasitions.

i Hours: U Amount

MWC  Prepare subpoena for documents to IDOT's independent engineering .70 115.60
expert witness; prepare subpoena for deposition to defendant's
independent expeart witness.

MWC  Finalize and serve subpoenas; prepare and file notice of filing of non- .40 66.00
party discovery.

CLC  Bales-label expert's file; update discovery files, 1.30 130.00

AR Continued preparation of deposition of owner's appraiser, review 5,70 1,140.00
documents for exhibits; telephone conference with IDOT appraiser re
deposition and other issues; correspondence with opposing counse! re
confirmation of depositions; receipt and review of photographs of
subject property taken by engineer; receipt and review of full sized
plats; telephone conference with land surveyor re reguest to show
information regarding area of restaurant use prior to taking.

MWC  Read and analyze documents produced in response o subpoena .BD 132.00
request re property used as comparable sale.

AR Continued preparation for deposition of owner's appraiser including 5.80 1,160.00
preparing exhibits for deposition and review of repori and file for
additional information and issues; telephone conference with IDOT
land surveyor re request for information regarding size of restaurant
use before taking and preparing a document depicting area;

CLC  Upload photographs of subject property and prepare CD; Bates-izbel .80 80.00
documents responsive to subpoena.

AR Continued preparation of deposilion, note that appraiser relied upon 3.80 760.00
old plat and taking dimensions; review of documents to confirm new
plat sent to opposing counsel, telephane conference with opposing
counsel re issues with appraisal report re size of taking etc.;
agreement to cancel deposition and reset; review of file to provide
listing of information to opposing counsel to confirm disclosures: draff
letter to opposing counsel re production of documents and option to
review IDOT file and third party subpoena documents.

MWC  Organize documents produced in response to subpoena and FOIA 1.30 214.50
requests re properties used as comparable sales in owner's appraisal
report for deposition of owner's appraiser.

CLC  Organize numerous document productions: Bates-label plaintiff's 1.90 190.00
additionat document production; Bates-label and prepare electronic
files for numerous FOIA document productions.



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

January 7,

Invoice #:
Date

1211115
12111118
121111186
12/14115

12/15/18

12/15M15

12/18/15
121M7HE

12/18/18

12118118

12121115

2016
105326
Atty  Description of Services Rendered Lo

AR  Prepare IDOT apﬁr"é'i'sér'allh"c'i”a'réﬁi'tébtﬂfoi"dép'dsitior.ié, including review  7.40 142000
witness files and issues at deposition.

MWC Read and analyze invoices of owner's appraiser in preparation of his 60 88.00
deposition.
CLC  Prepare electronic files of and Bates-label defendant's expert's B0 60.00

supplemental document production and update discovery files.

AR Prepare for and attend deposition of IDOT appraiser; prepare for and 8.30 1,260.00
attend deposition of IDOT architect.

ASP  Assess methodclogy in two appralsals by owner's appraiser and 40 80.00
confer with A. Ripp re: strategy for deposition and Rule 213 disclosure
objection.

AR Meeting with IDOT appraisers re preparation for deposition; 7.20 1,440.00

correspondence with IDOT re plat dedications; correspondence with
IDOT appraiser re contracts; correspondence with opposing counsel
re status of revised report and deposition schedule; continued
preparation for owner's appraiser's deposition; receipt and review of
revised report, note all the changes to the report and value changes;
correspondence with opposing counsel re objection to new opinions
after close of discovery and will not proceed with deposition of owner
uriless granted leave.

AR Cerrespondence with opposing counse! re canceling deposition due to 7.30 1,460.00
new opinion and requirement counse! to seek leave of court for new
opinions; discuss deposition schedule of {DOT experts; prepare for
deposition of 213f(2) witness of owner's

AR Office conference with IDOT appraiser re final preparations for 4.70 840.00
deposition; appear for and attend deposition of appraiser.

AR Continued review of file in preparation of deposition of owner's witness 4.60 920.00
who was contractor; review file for third party documents from
architect firm for new restaurant; correspondence with prior SAAG re
request for capies of correspondence file, including negotiator's log;
continue {o draft deposition outline; correspondence with opposing
counsel re deposition schedule and documents.

CLC  Update spreadsheet of experts' invoices; prepare letter to Ms. Broviak B0 60.00
with expert's invoice,

AR Telephone conference with IDOT appraiser re scheduling deposition 50 100.00
and new report from owner's appraiser, discussion issues in new
report; forward new report to appraiser for rebuttal opinion of owner's
appraiser,



1

Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

January 7, 2016
Invoice #& 105326

Date Atty:
12130115 AR

court due to weather, discuss order; prepare for and attend status;
enter order allowing for more time for depositions; forward order to

opposing counsel,

1213015 CLC

TOTALS

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES

Name

Antonia S. Pritchard
Amanda Ripp
Matthew W, Casey
Catherine L. Cifonell
TOTALS

TOTAL ADVANCES

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE

Invoice
Number
104920

PREVIOUS BALANCE CUTSTANDING

TOTAL BALANCE DUE

Review and update pleadings; docketing; prepare letters to opposing
counsel with order,

FEE SUMMARY
Stafflevel . . . Hours . . "Rats. -
Of Counsel 40 200.00
Of Counsel 65.50 200.00
Associate 3.80 165,00
Parategal 720 100.00
76.90
ADVANCES
INVOICES OUTSTANDING
Date -~ Inveige oo Payments
1211715 6,361.50 00

_ Description of Services Rendered - o

Telephone conference with opposing counsel re difficulty in making

1.40 140.00

76.90 § 14,527.00

$ 14,527.00

o Tatal s
80.00
43,100.00
627.00
720.00
$14,527.00

$.00

$14,527.00

s Ending
. Balance
6,361.50

$ 6,361.50

—$.20,888 50



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax  312.244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

Federal Tax IDx 20- 2504747

January 7, 2016

ilinois Department of Transportation
Pam Broviak

REMITTANCE ADVICE

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through December 31, 2015.

Invoice #: 108326
VWM File #: 901982.11

Re: USRte. 6 1DOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 AR&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035

Job # R90-003-05

Cook County

Case # 06 L 050813
PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $ 6,361.50
Total Current Legal Services 5 14,527.00
Total Current Advances §.00
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 14,527.00
TOTAL BALANCE DUE s 20,888.50

To insure proper credit to your account, please return this page with your payment,
TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

For wire transfer information, please contact Accounting:
accounting@wwmlawyers.com or 312.244.6700
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Beswick, Maris

G s R NS R TR
From: Casey, Matthew
Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 3:48 PM
To: Beswick, Maris
Subject: W Check Request for Subpoena
Attachments: 11 | Subpoena for Depasition to James Corso (01097074xAE57E).pdf

Hi Maris, can you request another $26.00 check? This is for the same case. Thank you.

Matt

From: Casey, Matthew

Sent: Thursday, December 03, 2015 12:38 PM

To: Beswick, Maris embeswick@wwmlawyers,.coms>
Subject: Check Request for Subpoena

Hi Marls,

Can you please request a check of $26.00 for the attached subpoena? I'd like to send this out tomorrow, if possible. This
is for 901982.011. Thank you.

Matt

Matthew W, Casey

Walker WHcox Matouselk LLP
1 North Franklin 5t., Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606

Phone {312) 244-6700

Direct (312) 244-6722

Fax {312) 244-6800
www.wiwmlawyers.com




Subpoens in 2 Civil Matter (For Testimony end/or Docoments) {This form replaces CCC NRGS & CCG NO14)  (Rev. 623789} CCG 0106
Whvaba— —— AR i 01 Pty e i T S T —

INTHE CIRCINT COURT OF COOK COUNTY. ILLINDIS
The Depuntment of Tranponiation of the Stz of Hilnois

PlalntiUTentioner
. tatoti{UPetitloner Neo. 051050813

Greathene Trust Compeny, ot ok

Defendaat/Respondent
SUBPOENA IN A CIVIL MATTER
{For Testimony sndlor Documents)
To: James Corso
Tii-K Development, Inc., 15811 Annice Drive, Unit 6

Homer Glen, 1L 6049]

f. YOU ARE COMMANDED tb appenr 10 give ypur testimony hefore the Honorable
InRoom ; Alfinolson ,
at m.

% YOUARE COMMANDED ioappear snd give your deposition testimany before n Notary Public sts 1 N. Franklin Street, Sulic 3200
InRogm , Chicago (Iitinotson Pecember I ,3ms
ut 100 n 1.

D 3. YOU ARE COMMANDED to mail the lolfowing doeuraents in your passessian a7 sontrol to
at s on or before ,
at .

{THIS IS FOR RECORDS ONLY. THERE WILL RE NO ORAL INTERROGATORIES.)

Description continued en siteched page(s),
YOUR FAILURE TO RESPOND T TIHS SUBPOENA WILL SUBJECT YOU TO PUNISHMENT FOR CONTEMPT OF THIS COURT.

Naotige to Deponents
1. The deponent is o public o private corporstion, partnerskip, sssociation, or govermmentsl ayeacy. The watier(s) on which exsminntion &
requested ere o3 follows:

Deseriprion rontinned on atirched pngtﬁ}.

(A nanparty organtmtion fus a duty to deslgnate one or more officery, direciors, or masaglog agents, or otber persons to festify on Its behal?,
ond moy set farth, for each persen deslgoated, (he matters on which that pesson will tesilly, 1k Sup, C Rule 206}

Dl. The deponeni’s festimany wil be recorded by use of an sudloevisunl recording devics, opersted by

[Nomz of Resordlag Devier Operutor)
3. No discyvery deposition of any purty ur witnesses shall exceed threc ours regardiess of the numbier of partics lavoived Ja the case, except
by stipuintion of the parties or by vrder upon showing that good couse wirrants a lengthier examingtlon, I, Sup, C1. Rule 206(),

Atiy . No, 21812 Pro Se 99560
Name: Amands 1, Ripp, Matthew W, Casey Tssued by:
- + .
Asty. for: Plointill . Stgnatare é’/
Address: Walker Witcox Matousck LLP, | N. Franktin Strect, Suite 3200 Attorney
CiryfStatezip: Chivsgo, iL _GMW | | __iClerk of Court
Telephone: 312-244-6700 Date:  December 3 , 2018
¥ served this subpoena by maiting 8 copy, 85 required by U, Sup. Ct Rules I, 12 xad 204{a)(2}, 1o

by certified mall, return recelpt requested (Recelpi ¢ ) on , s

1 paid the witoess 5 3600 for witness snd milenge fecs,

1served this subpoene by handing a capy fo on ;

1 pald the witness § for witness and mileage fees,

{Slgnature of Server) {Print Nome)

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCULT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS
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)\ linois Department of Transportation

¥ Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court/Schaumburg, lllinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US6

Location: US 45 to 94™ Avenue
Ceunty: Cook

Job Ne.: R-90-003-05

Parcels: O0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

Sanuary 13, 2016

Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Minois 60462
Attn: Ms. Barb O'Brien

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find an invoice from Graef, Invoice Nu ber (08690 dated December
8, 2015 in the amount f»«ss,wa. This invoice was-submitted”by Amanda Ripp,
Special Assistant Attorngy~General and is now being forwarded to the Village of
Orland Park for payment. The invoice covers the expense of eminent domain
proceedings for the above-referenced parcels.

Please submit your remittance directly to Graef, with a copy to attorney Amanda Ripp
of Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP. Also, please send a copy af your remittance to Ms,
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE

.
»

By:

Pamela Broviak, PE

Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Enclosure

cc; Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Ms. Amanda Ripp {w/o encl.)



Waiker Wilcox Matousek LLP
One North Franklin

Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 80606

Chicago O'Harg, Hlinois
773/ 399012

773/ 399 0170 fax
Www graei-usa.com

FE #38.10835892

coffabordte / Formulfts / innovite

IDOT SAAG R-90-005-03 Parcels OFZ0034 & 0FZ0035

LS 45 (Lagrange Road) at US 6 (159th Sireet)

Professional Services through Qctober 31. 2015

Professional Personnel

December &, 2015
ject-Nor ™
Invoice No;

2015-3006.00
gt

Hours Rate Amount
Project Professional Vi
Fleming, Wililam 8.00 48.27 386.16
Professional IV
Graves, Lea Ann 10.00 35.05 350.50
Sr Tech IV
Saxton, Jason 23.00 28.50 655.50
8rTech Ul
Giron, Dana 8.00 24.80 198.40
Tolals 49.00 1,590.56
Total Labor 2.7171 imes 1,590.58 4,321.71
Reimbursable Expenses
Travel
5/3G/2015 OHARE TOLL CHARGES O'Hare toll charges 7.20
Total Reimbursables 7.20 7.20
Unit Billing
Survey Vehicle
51512015 1.0 Day @ 45.00 45.00
5712015 1.0 Day @ 45.00 45.00
Total Units 90.00 90.00
Additional Fees
Profit 5B68.51
Total Additional Fees 588.51 588.51
e

Please reference invoice aumbec on payment and mall aif remittances to: GRAEF, PO Bax BB465, Milwaukee, Wi 53288-0465

Payable Nei 30 Days - 1%% manthiy interest after 30 days



Chicagu ('Hare, iinois
77373896112
7737399 0170 fax
wipw fried-usa.eom

FEi #39-1083582

coliabordte | formulZte [ innovite

Project 2015-3008.00 iDOT SAGG R-90-005-03 invoice 00863901 )

Total this invoice $5,007.42

Project Manager:
William Fleming, P.L.S.

Page 2

SR
Please reference invpice number on payment and mall aki ramittances to: GRAEY, PO Sox 88465, Milwavkes, Wl 5IZ8E-0465
Fayabie Net 30 Days - 19%% monthly interest sfter 30 days '
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CHICAGO < HOUSTORN

January 11, 2016 Amnnda Ripp
Tel: 312-244-6782

Fax: 312.244.6800

ARippdwwmlun vers.com

Pamela Broviak

District One Bureau Chief

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Hlinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/District 1

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, Hlinois 60196-1096

Re:  IDOT v GreatBanc Trust Co., as Trustee, el ol
Case No.: 06 1. 50813

Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, IL)
County: Cook

Job No.: R90-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0035

Petey's Restaurant
WWM File No.: 901982.011

Dear Ms. Broviak:

We are forwarding on to you for payment, Graef’s Invoice No. 1 dated December 8, 2015
in the amount of $5,007.42 for professional land surveying services rendered in connection with
the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

Very truly yours,

Enclosure

one North franklin Sireet, Suite 3200 » Chicago, iL 6D606-3610 o

Maint 312.244.6700 * Fax 312.244.68007680F -



- mih Gis . = fio)

/ Divislon of Highways/District 1
201 Wast Center Court/Schaumburg, Hlinois 60186-1086

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: Usé

Location: US 45 to 94" Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-90-003-05

Parcels:  OFZ0034 and 0FZ0035

Vi4 EEECTRONIC DELIVERY
December 28, 2015

Ms. Barb O'Brien

Village of Orland Park
14700 8. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, llinois 60462

Dear Ms. O'Brien:

Enclosed please find statement-dated December 14, 2015 containing mmbgr

s

104520 ir? the amount, of $6,361~:5-0_ij Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services
renderéd in November%ms.“l'he invoice covers the expense of eminent domain
proceedings for the above-referenced parcels, This statement is being forwarded to the
Village of Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. 4lso, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT). :

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705.-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Deputy Director of Highways
Region One Engineer

By: Orone D)’Lm‘fi-—»@

Pam Broviak, PE
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (W/o encl.)



Faovy vy R

wiliam R gila

robent ¢ Conlon

Edward & Gibbons

Celeste M. King’

Giry L. Lockwood

mw Paul £ Matousek

David E. walker

E':5'?. CIHCRGO » HBLYTON i DEG 172015 Mark D. wilcox
Amandz 5. Ri
December 14,2015 | MR@&%&J@N Tels 312.244.6787
arippifwwintawyers.com

Disirict One Bureau Chief

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION REC EEVED

Hlinois Department of Transportation ‘ DEC 18 2015

Division of Highways/District 1 ‘
i I, ATTORWEY GEnesal'S OFHEE

201 West Center Court 5 ISTTION BUREALS
. . " ¥
Schaumburg, lliincis 60196-1096 LAN mcm CAQN EA

Re:  IDOTv GreatBane Trust Co., as Trustee, et al,
Case No.: 06 L 50813

Route: - US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, IL)
County: Cook

JobNo.: R90-003-05

Parcels: © ~  OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and QFZ0035

WWM File No.: 901982.011

Dear Ms. Broviak:

Enclosed is our inveice for professional services rendered in connection with the
acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

Ofiien of the Attomey General | e
ArHOVED L

Ihzrmn Siseman

Cmel. Land Aoquisition Bureau R
n-[g—-s \'V‘%

Assistant Attorney General Distric Stgnature &[&h{?

One North Frankifn Sireet, Suite 3200 + Chitago, 1L 60606-3610 * Main 312.244.6700 * Fax 111.240.6800/680] wror)



RECEIVED

DEC 172015
STATE GF (LLINGIS ; « LAND ACQUISITION

COUNTY OF CO0K }

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly swom, depeses and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under ker supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Retmbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attached is a truc and comredt represontation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incumed or expended in the prosceution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore,

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this \4y  dayof Tecandbec 200 .

D B Do b

Notary Public

MARts ANNE aeswacy(

PUBLIC, S'i'ATEOF!LLINOIS ;
e 01/18/2019

{File. 0OB29754 DDCX ]



STATE GF HL.LINGIS )
} 88
COUNTY OFCGOK )}
The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly swom, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions: and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified casc or cases and were necessary therefore.

otar} ’ublzc

MARIS ANNE BESW!CK
OTARY PUBLIC, ST,
W Cmununon E.xp?g aio%ggis

{File DOB7E208.00CK /



STATEOF TULINGIS )
}S8

COUNTY GFCO00K )

The undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duly swom, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit 1t attached is a true and comvect representation of said senvices and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore,

/ i)
(L sy ) /(%2,{;‘(/2& ol

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN 1o before me
this W day of Deeerbar L2014

% el PSAARASA R, HAMAAAMAISA AR,
8 s b OFFICIAL SEAL
s LLINCIS
iy Comnmiasion Expines 01/08/2010

------------------------------------------

{Filg D0OB2I9762 DOCK /)



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax  312.244.6800
www. wwmlawyers.com

Federal Tax Dy 20- 2504747

Hiinois Department of Transportation
Pam Broviak

INVOICE SUMMARY

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through November 30, 2015,

lnvoice #: 104920
WWM File #: 90198211

Re: USRte. 6 IDOT v. GreatBance Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 ASE and TE-A&B
Parcel #0F20035
Job # R80-003-05
Cook County
Case# 06 L 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $9,938.34
Totat Current Legal Services $6,335.50
Total Current Advances $ 26.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 6,361.50



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax 312.244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

A TR S N S A N S R T

Federal Tax 1D: 20- 2504747

Hinois Department of Transportation

Parm Broviak
Invoice #: 104920
Account # 90198211

Re: USRIie 8ID0CT v GreatBane Trust Co. Tr
Parcet # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05

Cook County
Case # 06 L. 050813
LEGAL SERVICES
Date Aftty Description of Services Rendered . . ... TR ._Hc__u'rs' - Amount -
11102145 AR Telephone conference with IDOT sppraiser re esearching land sales 120 240,00

from assemblage and information on sales of shopping centers;
continued drafting of cutline of deposition for appraiser.

1402115 CLC  Prepara electronic files and Bates-label numerous document 1.90 180.00
productions respensive to comparable sales subpoenas.

11/03/15 AR Receipt and review of requested information from {DOT appraiser of 2.10 420.00
sale of owner's appraisal and sales of shopping centers; review
documents, correspondence with opposing counsel re deposition dates
and file; receipt and review of appraisal report of owner's appraiser re
valug of adjacent property; analysis of appraiser for impeachment
purposes,

11/05/15 AR Continued review of documents regarding assemblage transaction in 4,70 940.00
order to establish non market fransaction; correspondence with
opposing counsel re status of production of file of exper; receipt and
review of FOIA documents from Crestwood re transaction of new comp
of owner's appraiser.

11/09/18 AR Continued review of FOIA documents, including redevelopment 1.60 320.00
agreement, TIF agrezment, ordinances, resolutions ete. re
development plan for one of owner's comp's/



Walker_WiI_c_:ox Matousek LLP

104520

fnvoice #:

Date Atty Description of Services Rendered

11/09/15 MWC  Read and analyze documents prad'uced by Crestwood in response to
FOIA request.

11410/115 AR Receipt and review of appraiser's fiie; review of information for non
market sale in his file; telephone conference with IDOT appraiser re
request for sidwell map to determine what properties purchased;
telephone conference with other IDOT appraiser re sales transactions
and questions on cettain sales and location on sidwell map.

1111445 AR Continued review of file, analysis of one of the sales including review of
doeuments from Village demonsirating non market transaction due to
TiF funds, continued drafting of cutline for deposition.

11/13/15 AR Continued drafting outline for deposition of owner, including damage
analysis factors.

11117115 AR Telephone conference with opposing counsel re status hearing and
entry of agreed order, discussion of deposition schedule and status
date; correspondence with witnesses re availability for depositions;
draft order,

111815 AR Appear for and attend case status, enter order closing discovery and
trial setting date, correspondence with witnesses re scheduling
deposition; cont'd review of FOlA'ed documents on TIF and
Redevelopment Agreement of Comp.

11118115 CLC  Review and update pleadings; docketing, prepare letter to opposing
counsel with order.

142315 AR Receipt and review of documents from third party on two of owner's
appraiser's comparable sale; sale lease back transaction; telephone
conference with [DOT appraiser re how to interpret document to
determine if market transaction. Review of documents produced by
contractor/witness identified by owner who worked on repait of building.

11/30/16 AR Continued review of file of contractor who renovated building;
correspondence with opposing counsel re deposition schedule,
TOTALS

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES

FEE SUMMARY

Name Staff Level Hours Rate

Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 29.50 200.00

Matthew W, Casey Associate 70 165.00

Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal 3.20 100.00

TOTALS 33.40

Hours  Amount
70 11550
4.20 840.00
2.00 400.0¢
80 160.00
B0 120.00
2.50 500.00
1.30 130.00
480 g20.00
5.20 1.040.00
3340 § 6,335.50
$ 6,335.50

Total

5 800.00

115.50

320.00

$ 6,335.50



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

Invoice #: 104920

ADVANCES
Date Description Amount
10/30/15  Witness and Mileage Fees, Jog Thouvenell, 10/28/2015 - Witness fee for subpoena for 26.00
documents.

TOTAL ADVANCES § 26.00
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 6,361.50
INVOICES QUTSTANDING

Invoice Date jnvoice Payments Ending

Number Total Received Balance

103922 11114185 9.638.34 .00 9,938.34

PREVIOUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $9,938.34
TOTAL BALANCE DUE 5146,299.84



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL. 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax  312.244 6800
www. wwmlawyers.com

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

ltiinois Depariment of Transportation
Parn Broviak

REMITTANCE ADVICE

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through November 30, 2015,

Invoice #; 104820
WWM File #: 001882.11

Re: USRie 8 IDOT v. GreatBane Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05

Cook County

Case # 06 1. 050813
PREVIQUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $9,838.34
Total Current Legal Services § 6,335.50
Total Current Advances $26.00
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 6,361.50
TOTAL BALANCE DUE =5.16,299.84

To insure proper credit to your account, please return this page with your payment.
TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

For wire transfer information, please contact Accounting:
accounting@wwmiawyers.com or 312,244 6700
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~

Subpozaz [u # Cvll Matier (For Testimony and/or Documents) (This form replaces CCG NOOG & CCG N0} (Rev, $/25105) CCG 0104
v T ML X

RO AT R TI  RECTARE oy aphi

N THE CIRCLHT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
The Departenent of Transportasion of the State of Hlinols

Phaintifl/Pctitioner o, 06 L 050313

Greatbanc Trost Company, ci at.

Defendnnt/Respondent
SUBPOENA IN A CIVIL MATTER

{For Testlmony andfor Decuments)

v Joe Thouvenell
PRS Consulting, Lid.
3043 W, }§ith Street, Chicago, Winals 60655

D {. YOU ARE COMMANDED to apprar o give your testimoeny before the Honorabie

in Room ' +fiiHuolsan , .
1] m.

D 1. YOU ARE COMMANDED toappenr and ghve your Seposition testimony befure a Netary Public et
1n Room . s inuison . .
16 m.

3. YOUARE COMMANDED to mail the foliowing documents In your possesston or control 1o AManda Ripp, Watker Wilcox Matousck LLP,
ot Onc North Franklin St., Svite 3200, Chicags, llinois 60506 . on ar befare Oclober 27 013
at 300 p. m.
(THIS I3 FOR RECORDS ONLY, THERE WILL BE NO ORALINTERROGATORIES ):
SEE ATTACHED RIDER

[ v/ |Description continued an Rinched page(sh
YOUR FAHLURE TO RESPOND TO THIS SUBPOENA WIHL SURIECT YOU TO PUNISHMENT FOIL CONTEMPT OF THIS COLRT,
Notice 1o Depanent:

i, Fhe depanent Is 2 pubiic or privefe corporatdon. pnrinersbip, assaciution, or governmental ugescy. “The maticr{s) on shich examination &
requested are as follows:

Deseription continued on stinched page(s).
(A nonparty organization has o duty to desigoate one oF mtore officers, directors, or pranuging egents, or other persons 1o testily on its bellf,
and may set Torth, for each persen desipnated, the matters on which thet peeson will tesify. 1 Sap, €1, Ruke 206.)

Dz. The deponent’s testimony will be rerorded by vse of gn audio-visual recording device, speratad by

[Nurne of Recording Devicr Gperasur]
3. No discovery depositing of any party ar witnesses shall exceed three hours regerdicss of the number of parties havolved in the casr, except

by stiputstion of the parties or by arder upon showing that gond cause wareents & lengthier examtinatios. 3 Sup. Ct Rule 20600}
Auy . No, 41812 Pro Se 99500
Npme: Amands Ripp, Motthew Casey

Issued by:

Atty. for; PlaintilT i Slenature
Address: Walker Wilcox Matpusek ELP, One Horth Pranklin, Suite 3200 Minratey
City/Sizteszlp: Chicago, iifinois 60605 i jCleek of Court

Telephone: '2'_3_4'67% Date:

»

} served this subpoena by malfing 7 copy, as required by It Sup. €. Rules 11, 12 and 204(a}(2), 10 J0¢ Thouvencl, 3643 W 111th S, Chicago, IL 60655

by certifted mail, return receipt requested {Recelpt # ) an , 205
1 paid the witness § 2600 for witness and mileape feos,
1served thissubpoenn by handing o copy to an . .
1 paid the whngss § for wiiness and mikenge foes,
{Signature of Server) {Print Nome}

DORGTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS



7.8 E,S 5 M
)} linols Department of Transportat

¥ Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court/Schaumburg, llinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US6

Location: US 45 to 94" Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-90-003-65

Parcels: O0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

Vid ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

December 28, 2015

Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, [llinois 60462
Attn: Ms, Barb O"Brien

Dear Ms, O’Brien:

Enclosed please find an_invoice from Lorenz and_Associates, Ltd.,@
603 dated Decemnbef 15, 2015.in the amount of $1,760.00. This invoice was submitted
¥ Amanda Ripp,\SEe'cTél Assistant Attorney Generatand is now being forwarded to the

Village of Orland Park for payment. The invoice covers the expense of eminent

domain proceedings for the above-referenced parcels,

Please submit your remittance directly to Lorenz and Associates, Ltd., with a copy to
attorney Amanda Ripp of Walker, Wikcox Matousek LLP. Also, please send a copy of
your remittance io Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Deputy Dirgctor of Highways

Region £ pgineer

[ D}’L oV J..%
By:
Pamela Broviak, PE

Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl)
Ms. Amanda Ripp (w/o encl.)



- Lorenz and Associates, Ltd. ' Invoice
5901 N Cicero Ave
Suite 601

Chicago, IL 60646
Phone # 773-545-7950

ooy I
Billta e

ftinois Departnt of Transportation

FEIN 36-3197462

Ripp, SAAG

Division of Highways, District One Walker Wilcox Matousek, LLP

201 West Center Court Suite 3200

Schaumburg, It 60196-1096 1 North Franklin Avenue
Chicago, iL 60603

% ?‘QW@@WE N%mg

6141-15

e TS i }%ﬁ&%&\’r
roject Rotte: FAP 3
Section: LAC
Job No: R-90-003-05
County: Cook
Parcel No:  OFZ0034 & OFZ0035 (Combined)
IDOT v Greatbanc Trust Co, 06 L. 050813

12/9/2015  Preparation Organize files for pre-deposition meeting 1.0 220,00 220.00
121172015 Meeting With 5AAG Amanda Ripp in preparation for deposition 2.0 220.00 440.00
12/12/2015  Review Review file documents in preparation for deposition 25 22000 550.00
12/14/2015 Deposition Testify in deposition at T Goedert's office 2.5 220.00 550.00

Approved By:

Balance Due $1,760.00




Foumprase

witliam B pila
Robert £ Conlon
Edward B Gibbons
Celeste M. King®
Gary L. tockwood
Paul £ Matousek
David £, walker
Mark B. wilcox”

CHRICAGD » HOUSTON

December 18, 2015 Amanda Ripp
Tek 312-244-6782

Fex: 312.244,6800

ARippawamlawvers.com

Pamela Broviak

District One Bureau Chief

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
llinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/District 1

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, {llincis 60196-1096

Re:  IDOT v GreatBane Trust Co., as Trustee, et al.
Case No.: 06 L 50813

Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, IL)
County: Cook
Job No.: R90-003-05

Parcels; OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0035
Petey's Restaurant
WWM File No.: 901982,011

Dear Ms. Broviak:

Enclosed is Invoice No. 2603 daled December 15, 2015 in the amount of $1,760.00 from
Lorenz and Associates, Ltd. This invoice is for professional services rendered in connection with

the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel. Also enclosed is the report referenced in the
invoice.

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

Very truly vours,

MATOUSEK LLP

Enclosure

TE U

. N . \ AR L
One North Frankiin street, suile 3260 + Chicago, IL 6D606-3610 * Maln 312.244.6700  Fax 312.244,6800/6801 s




ot d/‘
j&i‘\ﬁﬁ ﬁ.w;’”f’w

lllinois Department of Transportation

7 Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court/Schaumburg, Hinois 60196-1086

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Rouie: USe6

Location: US 45 10 94™ Avenue
County: Ceck

Job Ne.: R-96-003.05

Parcels: OFZ0034 and 0FZ.0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

November 24, 2015

Ms. Barb O'Brien

Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
QOrland Park, Jlinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’ Brien:

Enclosed please find statement dated November 12, 2015 containing invoice number
103922 in the amount of $9,938.34 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services
rendered in October, 2015. The invoice covers the expense of eminent domain
proceedings for the above-referenced parcels. This statement is being forwarded to the
Village of Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directig;f to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP. to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp, Also, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms,
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms, Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at {847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Deputy Director of Highways

Region Engineer
0\/% %/1 ﬂﬁ : W
By:

Pam Broviak, PE
Burean Chief of Land Acquisition

Enciosure

ce: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. {w/v encl.)
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BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION RECEEVED

Ulinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highwavs/District |

201 West Center Court NOV 18 2013
Schaumburg, lllinois 60196-1096 {L ATTORGEY GERERAL'S OFFICE
" LAND ACGUISITION BUREAU
Re: IDOTv GreatBanc Trust Co., as Trustee, ef of, CHICAGD
CaseNo.:  06L 50813 -
Roure: US Route 6/J8 Route 45 (Orland Park, 11)

County: Cook
Job No.: R30-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0035
WWM File No.: 901982017

Dear Ms, Broviak:

Enclosed is our 'invoice for professional services rendered in connection with the
acquisition of the above-referenoed parcel, .

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or ceneems
tegarding the enclosed, :

{ffice of the Attomey General
APPRCVED

A/MZ I 2wy’

Shaton Eiseman
O, Land Aoquisiion Buxeau
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supetvision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attachcd is a true and correct representation of said services and time;
further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

(L dowis ) p@iﬁdw-s d

SUBSCRIBED and RN 1o before me —
this / ay of M 20/ S

' | éfotary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL

eorgene Molio
hg:tary Fublic, State of inois

ommission Expires 8142017

{Fde: 00829762000 [ }



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expense§
to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and comrect representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

ke

AMda Ripp o tw

SUBSCRIBED and %%e e
this day ofﬁ , 20 / §.

ﬂotar; Public /

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

§ " “OFFICIAL SEAL"
-,.;_.' Georgene Molloy

Nolary Public, State of ltinms
. MyACommission Expires B1-:2017

{File. 00B28209.D00CK / }



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly swom, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;
further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.
Y ay )
By: %’?4&1 %& 22

SUBSCRIBED and mbef
this A dayof (,ZWL‘ 20/!

@lary Public ./

P

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Georgene Molloy
Notary Public, State of u' g
My Commission Expires 8/1 A7EG17

eAantEvanan

{File: (0820754.00C% / §



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax 312.244.6800

www wiwmlawyers.com

Federal Tax 1D: 20- 2504747

November 11, 2015

tinois Depariment of Transportation
Pam Broviak

INVOICE SUMMARY
For legal services rendered and costs advanced through October 31, 2015,

Invoice ¥: 103922
WWM File #: 901882.11

Re:  USRte 61DOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-ARB
Parce! #0FZ0035
Job # RO0-003-05
Cook County
Case# 06 L 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $ 2,466.50
Total Current Legal Services $ 9.567.50
Total Current Advances $370.84

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $0,938.34



NI SR

One North Franklin Street

H.COX Suite 3200
TOUSEK Chicago, IL 60606-3610
L Phone 312.244.6700

AR EARE

Fax  312.244.6800
www. wwmlawyers.com

Bleiw

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

November 11. 2015

{linois Department of Transportation

Pam Broviak
Invoice #: 103922
Account #: 90198211

Re: US Rie 61DOT v. GrealBanc Trust Co. Tt
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A%B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # RG0-003-05
Cook County
Case# 06 L 050813

LEGAL SERVICES
Date Atty Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount

10/01/15  MWC  Read and analyze documents relating io comparable sales used in 50 82.50
owner's appraisal report.

10/02/16 MWC  Finalize and serve subpoenas; prepare and serve notice of filing of non- 140 231.00
party discovery.

10/07115 AR Execute subpoena for fite of owner's appraiser; revise rider. 20 40.00

10/0711%  CLC  Prepare notice of filing for subpoena; prepare subpoana duces tecum 1.00 100.00
and rider lo owner's appraiser.

10/08/18 MWC  Read and analyze documents produced in response to subpoena 50 82.50
request on property used by defendant's appraisal as a comparabie
sale.

1011215 AR Correspondence with IDOT appraiser re invoice; request further 4.40 BBO.OO

breakdown of information on invoice since multiple years of work:
continued review of appraisal report of owner and issues with highest
and hest use analysis, value of whole and remainder and issues with
value of whole including prior dedication; outling all potential issues with
appraisal report for motion to bar, draft FOIA to village re comparable
sale of owner that appears to have had zoning refief as pan of
development; draft comparable sales chart of experts,



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

November 11, 2015
invoice #. 103822

‘feiepﬁbﬁe conference with recipiéh o'fksdt‘:boe'hé- re ééope of rider aﬁ& 7 1'.96
documents sought; read and analyze documents produced in response
to subpoena requests, prepare and serve FOIA request to Orland Park

re properly used as comparable sale in owner's appraisal repori.

1011315

1011415 AR Continued review of owner's appraiser's report and outline issues with 3.90 780.00
report; analyze issue with contributory vaiue of building on incorrect site
size; telephone conference with 1D0T consulting expert re Crestwood
comparable sale and her familiarity with sale.

10/14115 MWC Telephone conference with recipients of subpoenas for documents on 2.60 429.00
comparable sales properties re scope of subpoena; read and analyze
document produced in response to subpoenas; read and analyze
documents produced in response to FOIA request to Orland Park,

1011615 AR Draft motion in limine to bar expert of owner's appraiser for improper 7.50  1,500.00
methodologies; telephone conference IDOT appraiser re changes to
part taken size.

10/116/15 AR Continued drafting of motion to bar owner's expert re wrong remainder 5.30 1,060.00
analysis.

1011915 AR Continued drafting of motion in limine; draft deposition outline for 530  1,080.00
appraiser's deposition.

10/20/15 MWC Read and analyze documents produced in response to subpoena 2.50 412.50
requests and FOIA requests on owner's appraiser's comparable sales
properties.

10/21/15 MWC Read and analyze documents produced in response {o subpoena 0 115.50
request and FOIA request re comparable sales used by owner's
appraiser.

10/26/15 MWC Read and analyze docurnents produced in response to subpoena .30 4950
request on properties owner used as comparable sales.

10728115 AR Review file for FOIA request to Crestwood; telephone conference with 1.00 200.00
Crestwood re FOIA information, resent information and discussion with
Crestwood re documents; office conference with Casey re subpoena
information for comp sale in Crestwood; review history of sale from
IDOT appraiser, research status of subpoena for owner's appraiser;
forward subpoena to opposing counsel since subpoena was return
undeliverable; telephone canference with opposing counsel re
production of appraiser’s file.

10128115 MWC Research Cook County Recorder's website for details on property used 2.20 363.00
as comparable sale in owner's appraisal report. Prepare subpoena for
documents, rider to subpoena, and cover lefter to entitles invoived in
the saie; telephone conference with owner's attorney re status of
preducing his work file.



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

November 11, 2015

Invoice #: 103622
Date Aty .
1029/15 AR

10729115 MWC

10/30/15 AR
10/30/16 MWC

1073015 CLC
1030718 CLC

_Desgrip;iog gf SQrvices Rendered

-Telephone conference wnth Crestwood‘s attomey re FOIA requesi for

documents related o development and village involvement in that
transaclion; revise FOIA request per discussion and forward to
Crestwood; telephone conference with opposing counsel re production
of appraiser's file and deposition scheduie; start drafting outline for
owner's appraiser's deposition,

Telephone conference with Village of Crestwood attorney to discuss
FOIA request on comparable sales properly used by owner's appraiser,

Drafi deposition outline for owner's appraiser.

Read and analyze FOIA documents and documents produced in
response to subpoena reguest re properties used as comparable sales.

Prepare letter to Defendant's expert with witness fee for subpoena.

Bates-labe! document productions received from FOIA requests.

Hours

1.80

.30

5.30
60

40
60
51.20

TOTALS

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES
FEE SUMMARY
Naive - LR - Staffleyel ..y e TV HOMES. e Rate
Amanda R:pp Of Counsel 35.70 200.00
Matthew W. Casey Associate 13.50 1656.00
Catherine L. Cifonefi Paralegal 2.00 100.00
TOTALS 51.20
ADVANCES

_-Amount :

360 00

48.50

1,260.00
99.00

40.00
60.00
$ 9,567.50

$ 9,567.50

R Total
7,140.00
2,227.50

200.00
$ 9,567.50



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

November 11, 2015
Invoice # 103922

- Pate Description - - ' Co s Amount -
10/01115 Subpoena Fees, Chicago Title & Trust Company, #15350, 10/1/2015, 26.00
16/01/16 Subpoena Fees, Standard Bank & Trust Co., #16258, 10/1/2015. 26.00
10/01/15 Subpoena Fees, Donald G. Ophus, 10/1/2015. 26.00
10/01/15 Subpoena Fees, Buca Restaurants 2, Inc., 10/1/2015. 26.00
10/01/15  Subpoena Fees, Appleland LLC, 10/1/2015. 26.00
10/0115  Subpoena Fees, Denise Oberman Trust, 10/1/2015. 26.00
10/01115 Subpoena Fees, Marquette Bank, Trust No. 17169, 10/1/2015. 26.00
10/01/15 Subpoena Fees, Standard Bank & Trust Co., #14920, 10/1/2015. 26.00
10/01/15 Subpoena Fees, GE Capital Franchise Finance Corp., 10/1/2015. 26.00
10/01/15  Subpoena Fees, Appletand LLC, 10/1/2015. 26.00
10/01/16 Subpoena Fees, GE Capital Franchise Finance Corp., 10711/2015. 26.00
10/07/15 Subpoenaz Fees, Joe Thouvenell, 10/7/2015, 28.00
10/08/16 Courier fee, FedEx package to Clerk of Lake County/ Waukegan, IL 6.84
10/30/15 Subpoena Fees, GMG Warehouse LLC, 10/30/2015 26.00
10/30/16 Subpoena Fees, Rubloff Development Group Inc., 10/30/2015 26.00

TOTAL ADVANCES $370.84
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $9,938.34
INVOICES OUTSTANDING

Involce - - - Date- - - lnvoice ' . - Payments - .- Ending

Number .- = . . . ioYotal .. . . Regelved .. . ‘Balance
102677 10115715 2,456.50 .00 2,466.50
PREVIOUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $ 2,466.50
TOTAL BALANCE DUE _$12,404.84



One North Franklin Street
1LCOX Suite 3200
ATOUSEK Chicago, IL 60606-3610

e Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 3122446800
www.wwmlawyers.com

LodER %k 2 PRl v

Federal Tax I 20- 2504747
November 11, 2015

Hiinpis Depariment of Transportation
Pam Broviak

REMITTANCE ADVICE

For lega! services rendered and costs advanced through October 31, 2015,

Invoice #: 103822
WWM File # 201982.11

Re. US Rie. 8 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co, Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0rZ0035
Job # R80-003-05

Cook County

Case # 06 L. 050813
PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING 5 2,466.50
Total Current Legal Services $ 9,567.50
Total Current Advances §$370.84
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $9,938.34
TOTAL BALANCE DUE J&M

To insure proper credit to your account, please return this page with your payment.
YERMS: NET 30 DAYS

For wire transfer information, please contact Accounting;
avcounting@wwmlawyers.com or 312,244 6700



lllinois Department of Transportation

Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court/Schaumburg, Hlincis 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: USeé6

Location: US 45 to 94" Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-99-003-05

Parcel: OFZ6035

Vid ELECTRONIC DELIVERY
November 4, 2015

Ms. Barb O’Brien

Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Hlinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find invoice number 102677 dated October 15, 2015 in the amount of
quu-@ $2492 50 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services rendered in September,
A 2015, The invoice covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for the above-
referenced parcel. This statement is being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for

payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Alse, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Deputy Director of Highways
Region One Engineer

By:@m D}’L gvE ‘“L‘f

Pam Broviak, PE e
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

ce: Ms. Sheila Derka {(w/o encl)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o encl.)



One North Franklin Street

FILCOX Suite 3200
TOUSEK Chicago, IL 60606-3610
LLP Phone 312.244.6700

Fax  312.244.6800
www wwmilawyers.com

IO AGH 2 MOLsTON

Federal Tax 1D: 20- 2504747
October 15, 2015

linois Department of Transportation
Pam Broviak

INVOICE SUMMARY

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through September 30, 2015.

invoice #: 102677
WWM File #: 801982.11

Re: USRte. 8 IDOTv. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case#06 L. 050813

- PREVIOUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $ 3,635.00

Total Current Legal Services $2,492.50

$ 2,466.50

Total Current Advances

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax 312.244.6800
www. wwmlawvyers.com

UL Ao = Houtsyas

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Qctober 15, 2015

inois Department of Transportation

Pam Broviak
tnvoice #: 102677
Account # 501982, 11

Re: US Rte. 6 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case # 06 L 050813

LEGAL SERVICES
- Date Afty - Description of Services Rendered = S oo Hours - Amount
9/02/15 AR Comespondence with opposing counsel re 201k and motion tobar 180 38000

finalize motion for filing; review file of owner's appraiser; make notes;
confer with Pritchard re same and request to obtain additional

information,
9/02/15 CLC  Prepare notice of filing for motion to compel. 40 40.00
9/08/16 CLC  Prepare letter to Judge with courtesy copy of motion. A0 40.00
9/14/15 AR Prepare for motion to compe! appraisal report against owner, 30 60.00
8/15/15 AR Appear for motion to bar/compel at court; motion granted. 1.80 360.00
9/25/15 AR Receipt and review of owner's appraisal report; forward report to IDOT's .60 120.00
appraisers,
9/28/15 ASP  Analyze appraisal report of owner's appraiser Joe Thouvenell and confer 70 140.00

with A. Ripp re: same.

9/28/15 AR Continued review of owner's appraiser's report, note issues with 2.80 560.00
comparabie sales, lack of explanation of new sale; issues with leased
fee comparable saies and consideration of business within appraisal
report; telephone conference with IDOT appraiser Dart re comparable
sale information of owner's appraiser; office conference with Pritchard re
instances of improper appraisal methodology.



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

October 15, 2015
invoice #:. 102677

b}épa're letter '.E'C.J..MES‘ Broviak with éxpert's invoice,; update spreadsheet B0 50.0C
of experts' invoices.

92815 CLC

8/28/15 MWC Read and analyze comparable sales analysis in owner's trial appraisal: 4.50 742 50
prepare subpoenas for documents to be served on properties used as
comparable sales by owner's appraiser, riders to subpoenas, and cover

letiers,

TOTALS 13.80 % 2,492.50
TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 2,492.50

FEE SUMMARY
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 70 00.00 140.00
Amanda Ripp Cf Counsel 7.40 200.00 1,480.00
Matthew W, Casey Associate 4.50 165.00 742 50
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paraiegal 1.30 100.00 130.00
TOTALS 13.80 $ 2,492.50
ADVANCES

CiDatetDeseription: i T e e SRR
6/01/15  Witness and Mileage Fees, Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 6/1/2015 - Witness fee for
subpoena for documents,

TOTAL ADVANCES $ -26.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVQICE $ 2,466.50

INVOICES OUTSTANDING

umnoe B 1 i !

101019 8/18/15 220150 00 2.201.50

101823 89/11/15 1,433.50 - .00 1,433.60
PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $ 3,635.00
TOTAL BALANCE DUE st 8,101.50



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

October 15, 2015
Invoice #. 102877



One North Franklin Street
ILCOX Suite 3200
ATOUSEK Chicago, I 60606-3610
1P Phone 312.244.6700
Fax  312.244.6800
www wwmlawyers.com

CHEL Qe » PIURE S Favy

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747
October 15, 2015

{llinois Department of Transportation
Pam Broviak

REMITTANCE ADVICE

For legaf services rendered and costs advanced through September 30, 2015.

Invoice #: 102677
WWM File #: 801982.11

Re: USRie 8 I1DOT v. GreatRanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&RB
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R80-003-05
Cook County
Case # 056 L 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $ 3,635.00
Total Current Legal Services $2,492.50
Total Current Advances $-26.00
TOTAIL CURRENT INVOICE $ 2,466.50
TOTAL BALANCE DUE §6,101.50

To insure proper credit to your account, piease return this page with your payment,
TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

For wire transfer information, please contact Accounting:
accounting@wwmlawyers com or 312.244 6700



\ llinois Department of Transportation

Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court/Schaumburg, Illincis 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: USe6

Location: US 45 to 94™ Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-90-003-05

Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

September 30, 2015

Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illincis 60462
Attn: Ms. Barb O’Brien

Dear Ms. O’ Brien:

Enclosed please find an invoice from Lorenz and-Asgociates, Ltd., Invoice Number
2591 dated August 31, 2015 in the amount of $6,600.00. This invoice was submitted

y Amanda‘/ Ripp, Spema] Assistant Attorney@e'rlgrgl and is now being forwarded to the
Village of "Orland Park for payment. The invoice covers the expense of eminent
domain proceedings for the above-referenced parcels.

Please submit your remittance directly to Lorenz and Associates, Ltd., with a copy to
attorney Amanda Ripp of Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP. Also, please send a copy of
your remittance to Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Deputy Director of Highways
Region One Engineer

By: Oornnc p)"»ﬂf

Pamela Broviak, PE
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Ms. Amanda Ripp (w/o encl.)



" . ‘
)

Lorenz and Associates, Ltd. ‘ Invoice
5201 N Cicero Ave
Suite 601 Date Invoice #
: FEIN 36-3197462
Chicago, IL 60646 8/31/2015 2591

Phone No, 773-545-7950

Hlinois Depértment of Transportatiori o Ms. Amanda Ripp, SAAG
Division of Highways, District One ngker Wilcox Matousek, LLP
201 West Center Court ' Suite 3200

1 North Franklin Avenue

IL 60196-
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096 Chicago, IL 60603

6141-15 FSL

IDOT Project Route: FAP 351/ US Route 6
Section: LAC
Job No: R-80-003-05
County: Cook

Parcel No:  0FZ0034 & 0FZ0035
IDOT v Greatbanc Trust Co. 06 L 050813
Appraisal Complete appraisal process; narrative style report for Litigation to 6,600.00
consider the value of the Whole Property, the Parts Taken in Fee,
the Remainder, any Damages, and the Temporary Easements

Approved BW(A"“MJUM\%) thal - e se,soo,oo

Balance Due  $6,600.00

W\



FoOUuUNDERS®
william P gila

RECEEVED Robert B Conlon

Edward P Gibhons

SEP ng 23}5 Celeste M. King”

Gary L. Lockwood

LAND ACQU'S'T’ON Paul £ Matousek

David E. walker
Ay CHICAGO = HOUSTON Mark D. wilcox”

September 28, 2015 Amanda Ripp
Tel 312-244-6782

Fax: 312.244.6800

ARipp@wwmlawvers.com

Pamela Broviak

District One Bureau Chief

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
{llinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/District 1

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, llinois 60196-1096

Re: IDOT v GreatBanc Trust Co., as Trustee, et al.
Case No.: 06 L 50813

Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, I1.)
County: Cook

Job No.: R90-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0035

Petey's Restaurant
WWM File No.: 901982.011

Dear Ms. Broviak:

Enclosed is Invoice No. 2591 dated August 31, 2015 in the amount of $6,600.00 from
Lorenz and Associates, Ltd. This invoice is for professional services rendered in connection with
the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel. Also enclosed is the report referenced in the
invoice.

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

Very truly yours,

*ticensed only in L
. ) . +Alse Licensed in DO
One North Franklin Street, Suite 3200 * Chicago, 1L 60606-3610 * Main 312.244.6700 » Fax 312.244.6800/6801 =Retired
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 lllinois Department of Transportation

Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court/Schaumburg, Hlinois 60196-1086

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: TSeo

Location: US 45 to 94 Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-90-003-05

Parcel OFZ0035

October 1, 2015

Ms. Barb O’Brien

Viilage of Oriand Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, lllinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien: .
Encles€d please find invoice number 101923 dﬁte \ﬁeptember 11, 201 Q the amount

of §1,433.50 from Walker, Wiico&x Matousek”LLP for services~rendered in August,
2065. The invoice covers the expe\r\ﬁé*cif’éﬁrtninent domain proceedings for the above-
referéniced parcel. This statement is being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for
payment,

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Alse, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT),

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, P.E.
Deputy Director of Highways
Region One Engineer

By: v D)’Lmh'

Pam Broviak, PE
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o encl.)



One North Franklin Street
HCOX Suite 3200
g ATOUSEK Chicago, IL 60606-3610
- ur Phone 312.244.6700
Fax 312.244.6800
www. wwmlawyers.com

B CRpC AN s HMDUSTON

Federal Tax IDD: 20~ 2504747
September 11, 2015

llinois Department of Transportation
Jose Rios

INVOICE SUMMARY

For tegal services rendered and costs advanced through August 31, 2015,

Invoice #: 101923
WWM File #: 201982.11

Re: USRte. 61DOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R80-003-05
Cook County
Case # 06 L 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $ 13,058.50
Totai Current Legal Services $1,433.50
Tota! Current Advances $.00
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $1,433.50



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax 312.244.6800
www. wwmlawyers.com

CRICAGE o

Federal Tax I1); 20- 2504747

September 11, 2015

tinois Department of Transportation

Jose Rios
Invoice #: 101923
Account #: 901982.11

Re: USRte. 6 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R80-003-05
Cook County
Case # 06 L 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

B/02/15 AR Telephone conference with IDOT appraiser re suggestions to add to .80 160.00
report regarding Highest and Best Use analysis; receipt and review of
revised appraisal report from IDOT appraiser #1

8/03/15 MWC Read and analyze updated draft of report prepared by IDOT's expert 1.50 247 .50
appraiser Kathleen Dart, with focus on sections re highest and best use
and valuation, telephone conference with Ms. Dart re report.

8/04/15 CLC  Bates label appraisers' reports, 70 70.00

8/11/15 AR Prepare for and attend case status; motion for extension of defendants 80 160.00
granted.

8/11/15 MWC Read and analyze appraisal report of IDOT's appraiser Frank Lorenz; 1.80 297.00
telephone conference with Mr. Lorenz re report.

8M11/15 CLC  Review and update pleadings; docketing. 1.00 100.00

8M7/115 AR Review draft of appraisal report of IDOT #3 appraiser, telephone .60 120.00

conference with appraiser re spelling errors in appraisal; telephone
conference with IDOT #2 appraiser re request to revise report to correct
typographical errors; note issues with inconsistent areas given changes
on the plats and request to change fo depict current plat.



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

September 11, 2015
invoice # 101923

IVIWC Read and analyze updated appraisal report of IDOT's expert appraiser .60 99.00

811715
Mary Linberger.
8/18/15 AR Review final appraisal reports from IDOT appraisers: prepare for 40 80.00
production and disclosure to opposing counsel; correspondence with
opposing counsel re status of exchange of reports; receipt and review of
correspondence from opposing counsel at 10 PM re issues with
exchanging reports.
8/18/15 CLC  Bates label appraisal reports. 80 60.00
8/19/15 AR Correspondence with opposing counsei re exchange of appraisal report 20 40.00
and notification that a motion to bar will be filed.
TOTALS 9.00 $1,433.50
TOTAL LEGAIL SERVICES $ 1,433.50
FEE SUMMARY
Name U StaffLevel | Total'
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 560.00
Matthew W. Casey Associate 165.00 643.50
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegai 100.00 230.00
TOTALS $1,433.50
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $1,433.50

INVOICES OUTSTANDING

. Balanee
10.857.00

100226 7114115 10,857 00

101019 8/18/15 2,201.50 2,201.50
PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $ 13,058.50
TOTAL BALANCE DUE _$14,492.00



One North Franklin Street
FILCOX Suite 3200
ATOUSEK Chicago, IL 60606-3610
e Phone 312.244.6700
Fax  312.244.6800
www. wwimlawvers.com

b OO AGH s MORUSTON

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747
September 11, 2015

Hlinois Department of Transportation
Jose Rios

REMITTANCE ADVICE

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through August 31, 2015.

Invoice #: 101923
WWIM File #: 901982.11

Re: USRte. 6 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0F 20034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case # 06 L. 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $13,058.50
Total Current Legal Services $1,433.50
Total Current Advances $.00
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 1,433.50
TOTAL BALANCE DUE $ 14,492.00

To insure proper credit to your account, please return this page with your payment.
TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

For wire transfer information, please contact Accounting:
accounting@wwmilawyers.com or 312.244.6700
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' llinois Department of Transportation

Division of Highways/District 1
201 Wast Center Court/Schaumburg, lllinois 60196-1086

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: USeé

Location: US 45 to 94™ Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-90-003-05

Parcel: OFZ0035

¢

!

August 21, 2015 i
\ 1
!
Ms. Barb O’Brien | TR mﬁgﬁ‘mmﬁ%
Village of Orland Park ACCOU b T

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue -
Orland Park, IHinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find invoice number 101019 dated August 18, 2015 in the amount of

o )’/(; $2,201.50 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services rendered in July, 2015.

"’ The invoice covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for the above-

referenced parcel. This statement is being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for
payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, P.E.
Deputy Director of Highways
Region Engineer

vl D;"‘L oV
By:

Pam Broviak, PE
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o encl))
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One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244 6700

Fax 312.244.6800
www. wwmlawvyers.com

Federal Tax 1D: 20~ 2504747

August 18, 2015

lllinois Department of Transportation
Jose Rios

INVOICE SUMMARY

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through July 31, 2015.

Invoice #: 101019
WWM File #: 901982.11

Re: USRte. 6 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case # 06 L 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $10,857.00
Total Current Legal Services $2,357.50
Total Current Advances $ -156.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 2,201.50



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax  312.244.6800
www. wwmlawyers.com

TR S S &

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

August 18, 2015

lllinois Department of Transportation

Jose Rios
Invoice #: 101019
Account #: 901982.11

Re: USRte. 8IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cooek County
Case# 08 L 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

.Telephon.é.conference with IDOT appraiser re valuation opinions; prepars
for and attend pre-trial settlement conference; correspondence with
appraiser re report extension.

7/01/15

7117/15 MWC Read and analyze documents produced in response to subpoena 3.20 528.00
requests for documents on comparable sales; prepare chart outlining
responses to requests.

7/17/15 CLC  Bates tabel comparable sales documents received pursuant to various 1.80 180.00
subpoenas; attention to returned unclaimed subpoenas; organize
comparable sales file.

7128/15 AR Receipt and review of appraisal report from IDOT expert. 40 80.00

7/29/15 MWC Telephone conference with [IDOT's appraiser Frank Lorenz re his 1.50 247.50
appraisal report for triai and IDOT's engineer Mike Ziegler re previously
produced specialty reports; begin to read and analyze appraisal report of
IDOT expert Kathieen Dart.

7/30/15 AR Continued review of appraisal report from {DOT appraiser; telephone 70 140,00
conference with appraiser re suggested changes to organization;
correspondence with IDOT re status of updated plat of highway; receipt
and review of updated plat.



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

August 18, 2015
Invoice #: 101019

eceipt and review of appraisal report from second IDOT appraiser; 1.30 260.00
telephone conference with IDOT appraiser re organization of report;
telephone conference with IDOT re status of report; forward plat and
comparable sale background information to IDOT.

7131115 MWC Read and analyze appraisal report prepared by IDOT's expert appraiser 2.80 462.00
Mary Linberger; organize plat of highways and send to IDOT's experts.
TOTALS 14.00 $2,357.50
TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 2,357.50
FEE SUMMARY
:Name = il e o otaff Level +.Ho Rate . Total
Amanda Rnpp Of Counsel 4.70 200.00 940 00
Matthew W. Casey Associate 7.50 165.00 1,237.50
Catherine L. Cifonelli Paralegal 1.80 100.00 180.00
TOTALS 14.00 $2,357.50
ADVANCES

o pate s Desérption : . “Amount
6/01/15  Witness and M:eage Fees Mam Street Vlliage West Part 1 LLC 6/1/2015 Wntness fee for -26.00
subpoena for documents,

6/01/15 Witness and Mileage Fees, Paul Grosskopf, 6/1/2015 - Witness fee for subpoena for -26.00
documents.

6/01/15  Witness and Mileage Fees, Rubloff Crestwood LLC, 6/1/2015 - Witness fee for subpoena for -26.00
documents,

6/01/16 Witness and Mileage Fees, Rubloff Crestwood LLC, 6/1/2015 - Witness fee for subpoena for -26.00
documents,

6/01/15 Witness and Mileage Fees, Rubloff Crestwood LLC, 6/1/2015 - Witness fee for subpoena for -26.00
documents.

6/01/15 Witness and Mileage Fees, 183rd & Tinley LLC, 6/1/2015 - Witness fee for subpoena for -26.00
documents.

TOTAL ADVANCES $ -156.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 2,201.50

INVOICES OUTSTANDING




Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

August 18, 2015
Invoice # 101019

100226 7114415 10.857.00 00 10.857.00
PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $ 10,857.00
TOTAL BALANCE DUE __$13,058.50



CHPOASG G » FHOTUS TN

August 18, 2015

Hinois Department of Transportation
Jose Rios

One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244 6700

Fax  312.244.6800
www. wwmlawvyers.com

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

REMITTANCE ADVICE

For tegal services rendered and costs advanced through July 31, 2015.

invoice #: 101019
WWM File #; 901882.11

Re: S Rte. 6 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R80-003-05
Cook County
Case # 06 L 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE OQUTSTANDING $ 10,857.00
Total Current Lega! Services $ 2,357.50
Total Current Advances $-156.00
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $2,201.50
TOTAL BALANCE DUE $ 13.058.50

To insure proper credif to your account, please return this page with your payment.

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

For wire transfer information, please contact Accounting:

accounting@wwmlawyers.com or 312.244.6700



